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DATE: lo- Jt/-11 

TO: MR DOWNING /,t(' 

IT IS REQUESTED THAT THE FOLLOWING LABORATORY 
FILE BE MAINTAINED IN THE LABORATORY FILES UNIT FOR 
ANOTHER SIX-MONTHS PERIOD FOR THE REASON INDICATED: 

FILE NO. 



Laborator}.· Transmittal Form 

7-72 

0 Mr. Newbrough -_, __ .,ac_~ LABORATORY _ _A___ L /)0-- hL-,e-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Philadelphia (lflJ-1368) Date: February 2, 1970 

Re: MURKIN 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

.Philaclel.phia 

Airtel l/15/70 

DOO\UNllt 

/

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

/ 

John Edgar Hoover, Director 

---38861 
0-700116086 LF 

Enclosures (a> (x,so, 2 Lab report) 
~¥&><•'1-1987) Enoloaoea (2) (2 Lab repon) 

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 



7-1 b REPORT 
of the ,-·· ~LABORATORY~ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Philadelphia (4'J-l318) 

Re: MU~I.N 

Date: 

FBI File No • 

Lab. No. 

February 2, 1970 
.... -11111 
D-700118Dli LF 

Specimens received l/lS/?O 

l{IJ90 One envelope ucl aoooapaying gNetiq eud, one sheet 
of blue ruled P4Pff• one photoaopy of a poi-tion of an 
envelope, one pho1:ooopy of artialea reg«rcU.ag Victoria 
Craig, a.ad two pa.gu of uwa letter. all bearing known 
baadwriting of VICTORIA CRAIG 

Result of examination: 

It was oonoluded that th• queationed writing on 
pr-evioualy submitted Q~l3 through Q .. 17 was prep&red by 
the writer of apeoimen Klf90. 

The sublnitted material ;!• N1:W'ned h•.nwith. 
Pho'togl"&phs have been aade. 
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RECORDED 
1-19-70 
pjb 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Laboratory Work Sheet 

Re: 
MURKIN 

Examination requested by: Philadelphia (44-1368) 
Airtel 1-15-70 

Examination requested: Document 

File 11 
Lab. 11 

LAB FILE 

A 44-38861 
D-700116085 LF 

Date received: 1-16-70 ~l.. /' 
1/-1.-?';Jt:J~ 

Examination by: Mr. Newbrpugh 

---J.- ~ I(_ <fro 
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AllTEL 

TO: DIIEC'l'OR, FBI (ltlt-38881) 
ATTN1 FBI LABORATORY 

l/li/70 

FJOM1 SAC, PHILADELPHIA (-lt-1318)(P) 

SUBJECt: MURJCIJf 

Re Meaphit letter dated 1/5/70. 

Enclosed herewith tor the BUNtau are aaaple 
handwritings ot VICTORIA CRAIG, aka "YankN•. The writ\ing 
is being forwarded to the Labora'tory because of the · 
aiailari'ty in handWriting in referenced letter and the 
handwriting of VICTORIA CRAIG. 

VICl"OlUA CRAIG, lfl,._lt Strahle Street, Pennypack 
Gardena, Pa., is eaployed at the Wea'tem Savings Fund 
Society, Broad and Cheatnut Stree't:8, Philadelphia. Mrs. 
CRAIG wu fiNt contacted by thia office on March 29, 1911 1 
when the JUIIIII VICTORIA CRAIG, lf&ltlt S~l• Street, Penny­
paolc Qatdena, Philadelphia, Pa., WU t'ol'ind in. group of 
tJ•xe• aarda 11aintained in a file card box at "Minutemen• 
headquarters. At the ti• ahe appeared extftllely emotionally 
unstable and claimed she had been a member of various sub­
verai ve organization• ffX" owr 2 0 years. She said she had 
been an informant fOP HEIBEJtT PHILBRICK in thae matters. 

She said ah• lived in Arlington, Mae., for 1101rt 
of her life but her huaband and ah• move.cl to Florida and 
through soae unexplained aiafortune they loat their home. 
She came to Philadelphia about one year before 'the interview. 

At 'the time of the inte!"liev, MN. CRAIG carried 
& loge ahoppins baa with 1:he official letters hom prominent 
personage• which included lettere tN»a legislatures• RICHARD 
Cardinal. CUSHING of Boaton, General WALKER an.cl soae letteN 
rca "REBEL", whoa she identified u HERBERT 'PHILBJUCl\,. 
- Bureau ("'"'9861) CEncls. 7)CRM) , 
- MeJIJ)hi.f 

2 - Philadelphia (lfa.-1318) 
1 - 151-1721 (VICTOJtIA CRAIG) 

EMC:kpb 
(6) 



\ 

PH IJIJ-1368 

By letter dated 7/21/65, the Boston Office 
indicated 'that Mrs. CRAIG was a notorious letter writer 
who made generalized allegations of govern•nt miahand1ing 
and the Comaunlst aenace. According to this letter, she 
ia known to use exaggere:tion • diatribe• and vituperation 
in her correspondence. 

At the time of tile interview, Mrs. CRAIG insisted 
ahe loved. her CO\Dltry and bura1: into tea.re• the thought 
she was being investigated. She insisted the MinuteNm 
were extremely leyal people and that she knew absolutely 
nothing which she felt aight be dangerous in them. ·:si.ce 
that time MN. CRAIG has forwarded to the Philadelphia 
Office nwaerou.s pmaphlets ·pwt out by resistance 'type groups 
and Quaker group• conceming anti Vietna11 war activities. 
Phil.adelphia Office accepts infOl'lll&tion from her bu't she 
bas ne•er been directed in any way t:o help the Philadelphia 
Office. 

The Laboratory is requested to compare the hand­
writing of Mrs. CRAIG with aaaple handwritings fumished 
by Ke:aphia. If the Laboratory so desires, they can keep 
the samples for their records as they need not be returned 
to Philadelphia. 

2 



Labo·: tory Transmittal Form 

7-72 

__ , __ .,a.c__ LABORATORY _____ A _______ _ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

(j-u ftle 

To: n1, --pld.■ (44-1117) Date: 

/' 
/-✓- / 

/ 

FBI File No . .. ,.m11 
Lab. No. »-f00109ell 1,1' 

Examination requested by: ..... 1. ,/' 

Reference: 

/ 
. / 

Le't 1~• 
Examination requested: ...... , 
Remarks: 

Sacl---■ (I) (Q4U - QClT, ALIG -.iliD, I Lab nport) 

1 - Pld.l_..lltlda Sacloan (Lab l'epal't) 

WLll:pJ'b (1)\ D M I N I ST R AT I V E P AG E 



7-lb REPORT 
of the 

"·...a.::_ LABOllATOllY ------11.._ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: PBI, lleapbis (44-1987) Date: 

FBI File No. 

Re: IRJRl'.JJI' Lab. No. 

Specimens received 1-8-70 

1-Lab File 

January 21, 1970 
44-38861 
D-700109058 LP 

Q413 Bnvelope poataarked "PBILADKLPBIA PA A All 30 DBC 1969tt 
bearing banchrl'itten address "U.S. District Court Judge, 
Robert•• llcllae, Jr. llellpbis, Telllle88ee" 

Q414 Flrat page of banchrl'itten letter beginning ''Dear Judge 
IICl.ae, J'ra As a Govel"llent Intoner, I aa giving ••• " and 
endtnc " ••• The truth is that" 

Q415 Second page of handwritten letter beginning "I attended 
COIBUlli■t schools ••• " aacl endiDC "••• Learn to pray to 'OOcl'" 

Q416 Envelope postaarked "PBILADBLPIIIA P4.. DSC 17 P.M." bearing 
V,..,, haaclwritten address "U. s. Distric,tTCourt Judge, 

llobert 11. llcRae, Jr .... phi■, Tenn." 

Q417 Accoapany1ng Christaas card bearing hand printed message 
beginning "Judp llcRae, Jr. You are wrong ••• " and ending 
" ••• with his C0111111e Negroes." 

ALSO SUBMJ:ft'.ID: ll'ewllpaper clipping; Leaflet entitled It Can Bappenllare 

Reault of exainatioa: 

Speciaens Q413 through Q417 were searched in the 
Anonyaoua Letter File without effecting an identification. 
Copies are not being added at tbi• ti••• 

Spec1aena Q413 through Q416 contain no watenarks, 
indented writing of significance or any other identifying 
characteri8t1ca which would aaai■t in deteraining their source. 
Specimen Q417 and the ALSO SUBIIITl'ID material contain no indented 
writing ot significance. 

The poetaae ■ta11pa on apecillena Q413 and Q416 oricinated 
froa aheets of stuapa. 

The sulaitted ■aterial 1• returned herewith. 
Photograph■ have been aade. 

WLN':pjb (5) 



7-2 

Re: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Recorded 1/15/70 ea0 
-Laboratory Work Sheet 

Lab File 

MURKIN ✓ File H 44-38861 
/Lab. H D-700109058 LF 

.,/ 
Examination requested by: Memphis (44-1987) L. 1/5/70 

Examination requested: Document Date received: 1/8/70 

Result of Examination: ✓.:·~ 1719/JtJ ~ 
Examination by: ".Newbrough 

I Q413 

/ Q414 

\ Q415 

j Q416 

~ ~ C).)/ ~ ~ 

Specimens submitted for examination 

Envelope postmarked "PHILADELPHIA PA A AM 30 DEC 
1969" bearing handwritten address "U.S. 1fistrict Court 
Judge, Robert M. McRae, Jr. Memphis, Tennessee" 

First page of handwritten letter beginning "Dear Judge 
McRae, Jr:: As a Goverment Informer, I am giving ••• " 
and ending " ••• The truth is that" 

Second page of handwritten letter beginning "I attended 
Communist schools ••• " and ending " ••• Learn to pray to 
JIBRD( ' God ' " 

Envelope postmarked "PHILADELPHIA PA. DEC 17 P.M." 
bearing handwritten address "U. s. District Court Judge, 
Robert M. McRae, Jr. Memphis, Tenn." 

J Q417 Accompanying Christmas card bearing handp-inted lli!sg~e 
,

1 

beginning "Judge McRae, Jr. You are wrong ••• " aji ~ding (j} ~ " ... with his Commie Negroes." . ) i? 

J~e:,y,\~LSO SUBKITTED: Newspaper clipping ~ :.:_ 
);_~ 3~ fk,/_ le) U Leaflet en~itled It CJ.n Happen Here O S, ... .- .. ,. !'\ 

Se /U,. /-M..l;, 1,_fl:1,.,/1.l.(~n.Jf!h:t;,~/)l::i)~.,~~,~.·◄ .,vn,,,.,."""""1~\:t:) 
) ~I ~ '-'0..-_, A,A -~ ~ .> ~Qo,J ~ ~ .-..,_.~~-

(.J-:,p~f\.M),~._~~ ~ + I 1,-,~D 
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DIRECTOR, FBI (AT'ffl : FBI LABORATORY)( 44-38 861) 1/5/70 -
SAC, MIIIPRIS (44-1987)(P) 

IWRIUN 

The following it ... are enclosed herewith to tbe Bureau: 

(1) Ewelope poet-rited Philadelpbia, Pennsylvania, Dec. 30, 1N9, 
addressed, "U. s. District Court Judge, Robert M. Ile Rae, Jr. 
lleapbia, Tenn." 

(2) Xerox copy of Item No. 1. 

(3) Original 2-pace letter dated Decellber 19, 1989, addressed to 
u. s. District Court Judge, ROBERT JI. lleRAB. JR., and ending 
"Learn to pray to 'God'," wbicb •• received in lt911 Ho. 1. 

(4) 5.,,.paper article captioned, "Jame• Earl Ray LOIHlB Court Suit, .. 
which waa contained in envelope described •• It .. Ho. 1. 

(5) Paapblet entitled, ••It can Happen Here," wbicb also waa con­
tained in envelope d .. cribed •• It•• #1. 

(8) Xerox copies of Ite• 3, 4, and 5. 

(7) Envelope post•rked Pbiladelphia, P8nnsylvania, Dec. 17, 1969, 
addreaed, "U. s. District Court Judp, Robert II. McRae, Jr., 
lle■pb ia, Tenn • " 

(8) Cbri■t- card wbich was received in Itea lfo. 7. Ttais card 
contain• a handwritten--•• becinnina. "Jude• llcae. Jr. 
You are wrong ••• " and ending, "tJ. 8. Security Training 
1942 - 1989." 

(9) Xerox copies of It ... T and 8. 

Xerox copies of lt811S l, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 8 are also being 
forwarded with eopiee of tbis co11111.U11ication to the Philadelphia Office. 

(3)_ Bureau (Bnc.-12)(UGISTBRED MAIL) 
2 - Pbiladelpllia (Bnc.-8)(1ato.) 
2 - llellpbia 
OOH:MI 

(7) 

( 



MU 44-1981 

United States District Juda• ll'.)8'£ltT •• McRAE, JR., 
Mempll1e, Tenn., •de tlle origiaal 1teas deacribed above avail­
able to tlle Jleaplaia Office, Jaauar:, I, 1970. J.._.. McM.K 
stated tllat obvioual:, these eota11nicationa ,..r• diree1ed to 
bim •• a reault of lle'ftpaper publicity about 111ft bavtnc rulad 
acatast JABS URL UY in RAY•• au1t eeekina to YOid a aerioa 
of cootracte between JABS BARL BAY aa4 llill for11e.r attoraeya 
aftd to forbid JNl>licatioa of: certain iafor-t1oa in coaaectt.oa 
witll tile alaylog of Dr. MARTIJf LO'l'DR KING. Judge llcaA:S pve 
this ruliac in u. s. Di•triat Court, Jle•pbia, Tean., 12/1/a • 

.Judpt llc!AS stated Ile reallsN tut tbe coateata of 
tlle tvo eo11■uaieat1ou in quoat1oa do aot constitute a violation 
of any Federal Law au tut tlaeM eoaauaicatioaa do not coatala 
tllreats to do bodily M1'11. Be etated tut tiles• coaa111icatlr,M 
llave been ba.Nled bf' •-rOUII friedda aad tllal lie •ated to •ke 
tlaeae eoaaua1catioaa available to tbe J'BI ia view of tile fact 
tlaat perlaape tke - anon,-,ua peraoa •J' llan writtea aillilar 
co•unlcatlo• to otber people coaaeoted ia •- wy witll tllhl 
case. J'udc• Jlca&B •• alao of .tlae opinion tltat tlte J'BI perlaape 
•intaiaed a tile on aucll all08j'llloua coaernicationtJ. JQdse Jlcl'tlB 
atated lie would at,ide by aay cleelaloa Ille J'BI _._. 111 coaaeetion 
wltlt action to be taltea on theae letters. la •••r:,, IN atated 
bis reaaoa tor reforrlnc tlae lettera to tu rBI 18 urely 
lnfor•tiN and tllat bed-. aot cletllre to kaow tile reaulta of 
a.,. poaaible action takea. 

!!!9~ 07 TD ~f!: 
TIie Laboratol'J' is recu•tect·.to aearcll tlae baltdwr1t1ag 

oa tile eriglaal C011111W1icatioas tllrovglt tlle AaoaJIIOllfl Letter File. 

-LEADS-

TKE PBILADELPJUA DIVISIOB ( Iliffl!UIATIOlf) 

Coplee of tills ca-tcatioJt aa4 copiea of tlM 
eaclOINJ'• deecribed aboYe are beiac •• avatlal»le to Plailadelpllia 
1U811\1cll •• tlle eanlopea bear tile Plaila4elpll1a poatllark ... it 
1a posalble tbe .... aaoayaoua person •Y ••• wr1ttea otller 
letter& to tbe Rllladelplaia Office. 




